

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/10/2023 11:20 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 101972-6
SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PHILLIP A. TRAUlsen;
RICHARD AND CAROL TRAUlsen,
Respondents,

v.

CONTINENTAL DIVIDE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioner.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

LUVERA LAW FIRM

By: David Beninger
WSBA No. 18432
Deborah L. Martin
WSBA No. 16370

701 5th Ave Ste 6700
Seattle, WA 98104-7016
(206) 467-6090

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Howard M. Goodfriend
WSBA No. 14355
Catherine W. Smith
WSBA No. 9542

1619 8th Avenue North
Seattle, WA 98109
(206) 624-0974

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
III.	RESTATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
IV.	ARGUMENT IN OPPOSITION TO REVIEW	19
	A. The Court of Appeals followed settled law in holding that CDIC’s liability for bad faith will entitle its insureds to a presumption of harm.....	19
	B. The Court of Appeals correctly remanded for trial on whether CDIC acted in bad faith in unreasonably delaying payment of interest on the confirmed arbitration award.	25
	C. Traulsen, as the insureds’ assignee, had standing to assert their claims that CDIC “unreasonably denied a claim for benefits” under IFCA.	29
	D. The Court should award Traulsen his fees.....	32
V.	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Arkison v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 535, 160 P.3d 13 (2007).....	26
<i>Besel v. Viking Ins. Co. of Wisconsin</i> , 146 Wn.2d 730, 49 P.3d 887 (2002).....	20-21
<i>Bird v. Best Plumbing Grp., LLC</i> , 175 Wn.2d 756, 287 P.3d 551 (2012).....	30
<i>Coventry Associates v. American States, Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 269, 961 P.2d 933 (1998).....	24-25
<i>Denney v. City of Richland</i> , 195 Wn.2d 649, 462 P.3d 842 (2020)	28
<i>Fisher v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 240, 961 P.2d 350 (1998)	28
<i>Greer v. N.W. Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 191, 743 P.2d 1244 (1987).....	20
<i>Koch v. Aetna Life Ins. Co. of Hartford, Conn.</i> , 165 Wash. 329, 5 P.2d 313 (1931).....	31
<i>Miller v. Kenny</i> , 180 Wn. App. 772, 325 P.3d 278 (2014)	22
<i>Moratti ex rel. Tarutis v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 162 Wn. App. 495, 245 P.3d 939 (2011), <i>rev. denied</i> , 173 Wn.2d 1022, <i>cert. denied</i> , 568 U.S. 929 (2012)	22

<i>Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Dan Paulson Const., Inc.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 903, 169 P.3d 1 (2007)	20
<i>Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Myong Suk Day</i> , 197 Wn. App. 753, 393 P.3d 786 (2017), <i>rev. denied</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1016 (2017)	12, 24
<i>Olympic Steamship Co., Inc. v. Centennial Ins. Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991).....	17-18, 32
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of America v. Butler</i> , 118 Wn.2d 383, 823 P.2d 499 (1992).....	20
<i>Schmidt v. Coogan</i> , 181 Wn. 2d 661, 335 P.3d 424 (2014)	21
<i>Smith v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 478, 78 P.3d 1274 (2003)	22
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Onvia, Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 122, 196 P.3d 664 (2008)	24
<i>Trinity Universal Ins. Co. of Kansas v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 185, 312 P.3d 976 (2013), <i>rev. denied</i> , 179 Wn.2d 1010 (2014)	30
<i>Wood v. Postelthwaite</i> , 82 Wn. 2d 387, 510 P.2d 1109 (1973)	26

STATUTES

RCW 7.04A.250	27
RCW 19.36.010	31

RCW 48.30.01529, 32

RULES AND REGULATIONS

CR 5428

RAP 13.4 3, 19, 24, 32

RAP 18.1.....32
